

[Oral Argument scheduled for May 7, 2015]

Case No. 15-5018

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Home Care Association of America, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

David Weil, Administrator, Wage & Hour Division, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS, ARIZONA, GEORGIA,
MICHIGAN, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS AND
WISCONSIN IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURT**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Case No. 1:14-cv-00967-RJL)

DEREK SCHMIDT
Kansas Attorney General
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
TOBY CROUSE
Special Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Memorial Hall
120 SW 10th, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Telephone: (785) 296-2215
Email: jeff.chanay@ag.ks.gov
Email: dwight.carswell@ag.ks.gov
Email: tcrouse@foulston.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

MARK BRNOVICH

Attorney General of Arizona

SAMUEL S. OLENS

Attorney General of Georgia

BILL SCHUETTE

Attorney General of Michigan

ADAM PAUL LAXALT

Attorney General of Nevada

WAYNE STENEHJEM

Attorney General of North Dakota

HERBERT H. SLATERY III

Attorney General of Tennessee

KEN PAXTON

Attorney General of Texas

BRAD D. SCHIMEL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
United States Supreme Court Cases	v
United States Court Of Appeals For The District Of Columbia Circuit Cases	vi
United States Constitution, Code, Rule, Or Regulation	vii
Cases From Other Jurisdictions	viii
Other Authorities	viii
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xi
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. The Department’s new regulations contradict congressional intent.	6
A. Congress excluded “any employee” providing domestic service or companionship services to the aged or infirm from overtime coverage.....	6
B. The Department lacks authority to undermine the exemption Congress enacted under the guise of regulatory superintendence.	9

II. The Department’s new regulations impermissibly restructure the States’ relationship with the federal government.....13

A. The federal government and States have struck an agreement to provide home care services to the aged and infirm under Medicaid.....14

B. The Department’s new regulations raise several constitutional concerns with regard to the States’ relationship to the federal government.....17

III. The Department’s new regulations undermine the means Congress chose to provide care to the aged and infirm.20

A. The Department’s new definition of companionship services eliminates “care” from the services that Congress intended.....21

B. Eliminating “care” from the definition of companionship services ignores the interest of those Congress sought to protect.....22

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	3, 12
* <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	4, 17, 20
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	18
* <i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5, 11
* <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	3, 12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	10
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	3, 11
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	ix, 9, 12
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	4, 5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11, 12

* The authorities with an asterisk are those upon which the *Amici* States chiefly rely.

<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	11
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4, 19, 20
* <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	4, 18, 19
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 1740 (March 9, 2015)	6, 7
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3, 10
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013)	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	13
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Pennsylvania Indus. Chemical Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 655 (1973).....	19
<i>Wisconsin Dep’t of Health & Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002).....	14
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2015 U.S. LEXIS 1503 (Feb. 25, 2015)	11
